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CHAP. 24 

Appropriation 
Account Number 

1030 - County Commissioners 

Personal Services 

RESOLVES, 1979 

Appropriations 

$3,500 

TOTAL ANTIRECESSIONAL FISCAL ASSISTANCE $7,894 

; and be it further 

Sec. 5. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve 
represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized 
for the year 1979. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 

Federal Revenue Sharing 

Antirecessional Fiscal 
Assistance 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be Raised by Taxation 

$1,295,246 

$240,742 

201,681 

7,894 

450,317 

$844,929 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
resolve shall take effect when. approved. 

Effective June 15, 1979 

CHAPTER 24 
H. P. 1509 - L. D. 1675 

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of York 
County for the Year 1979. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not 
become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; 
and 
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Whereas, York County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as 
they become due; and 

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1979 hereinafter mentioned 
be immedia tely assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; 
and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Sec. 1. York County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is 
hereby granted as a tax on York County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and 
applied to the purpose of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as 
authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1979: 

1979 TAX 

$1,397,373 

;and be it further 

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following 
sums, based on the county budget filed in the Office of the Secretary of State, are 
authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 
1979, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, 
contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in 
the county budget: 

Appropriation 
ACCOUllt Number 

1005 - Superior Court 

Contractual Services 

1015 - Civil Emergency Preparedness 

Personal Services 

Contractual Services 

Commodities 

Capital Expenditures 

1025 District Attorney 

Appropriations 

$9l,817 

19,508 

9,775 

1,425 

800 
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Appropriation 
Account Number 

Personal Services 

Contractual Services 

Commodities 

1030 - County Commissioners and Treasurer 

Personal Services 

Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes 
Title 30, section 801, the county clerk 
shall receive a salary not to exceed $12,500. 

Contractual Services 

Commodities 

Capital Expenditures 

1040 - Court House 

Personal Services 

Contractual Services 

Commodities 

1050 Jail - Support of Prisoners 

Personal Services 

Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes 
Title 34, section 901, the jail administrator 
shall receive a salary not to exceed $13,312. 

Contractual Services 

Commodities 

1065 - Register of Deeds 

Personal Services 

Contractual Services 

RESOLVES, 1979 

Appropriations 

$ 26,941 

58,275 

4,500 

45,646 

16,010 

3,700 

300 

36,600 

7,555 

11,500 

170,573 

87,500 

38,500 

81,005 

87,375 



RESOLVES, 1979 

Appropriation 
Account Number 

Commodities 

Capital Expenditures 

1070 - Register of Probate 

Personal Services 

Contractual Services 

Commodities 

1075 - Sheriff 

Personal Services 

Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, 
Title 30, section 958, the Chief Deputy Sheriff 
shall receive a salary not to exceed $12,272. 

Contractural Services 

Commodities 

Capital Expenditures 

1090 - Auditing 

Contractual Services 

1095 - Debt Service 

Contractual Services: 

Principal 

Interest 

2000 - Interest 

Contractual Services 

2005 - Extension Service 

1625 
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Appropriations 

$ 7.450 

5,000 

47,989 

11,380 

5,000 

190,982 

56,960 

10,000 

27,330 

3,000 

130,000 

68,220 

25,000 
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Appropriation 
Account Number 

Contractual Services 

2010 - Southern Regional Planning Commission 

Contractual Services 

2025 - Employees Benefits 

Contractual Services 

2030 - Public Relations 

Contractual Services: 

Maine Publicity Bureau 

2035 - Soil Conserva tion 

Contractual Services 

2040 - Copying 

Contractual Services 

Commodities 

2045 - Program Grants 

Contractual Services: 

Food Stamps 

2080 - Contingent Account 

2095 - General Insurance 

Contractual Services 

2096 - Postage and Freight 

Contractual Services 

2097 - Job Evaluation and Personnel Procedures 
and Practices 

RESOL YES, 1979 

Appropriations 

$ 49,000 

19,500 

208,620 

400 

1,500 

5,000 

2,400 

62,360 

28,500 

37,000 

5,292 
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Appropriation 
Account Number 

Contractual Services 

Total General Fund 
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Appropriations 

2,500 

$1,809,688 

and be it further 

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the 
following additional sums, based on the county budget filed in the Office of the 
Secretary of State, are authorized as expenditures by the county during the 
calendar year 1979, from federal revenue sharing funds received by the county in 
the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual 
services, commodities and capital expenditures for the accounts in the county 
budget: 

Appropriation 
Account Number 

1030 - County Commissioners and Treasurer 

Personal Services 
Notwithstanding the Maine Revised 
Statutes Title 30, section 801, a 
social service coordina tor shall 
not receive compensation of more 
than $1,500. 

1040 - Court House 

Contractual Services 

Capital Expenditures 

2025 - Employee Benefits 

Contractural Services 

2045 - Program Grants 

Contractual Services: 

York County Counseling Services 

York County Community Action Corporation 

Waban Projects, Inc. 

Appropriations 

$1,500 

$20,040 

7,000 

7,380 

45,000 

5,000 

15,000 
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Appropriation 
Account Number 

Retired Senior Volunteer Program 

Saco Valley Rehabilitation Center 

Saco River Corridor Commission 

Center for Community Dental Health 

York County Health Services, Inc. 

Fair Harbor Emergency Shelter 

Threshold to Maine 

RESOLVES, 1979 

Appropriations 

$ 2,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

20,000 

3,000 

300 

York/Cumberland Housing Development Corporation 7,000 

Total Revenue Sharing $163,220 

and be it further 

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve 
represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized 
for the calendar year 1979. The following is a summary of receipts and 
appropriations: 

Total Appropria tions $1,972,908 

Available Credits: 

Estima ted Revenue $383,815 

Federal Revenue Sharing 163,220 

Transfer from Surplus 28,500 

Total Available Credits 575,535 

Amount To Be Raised by Taxation $1,397,373 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective June 15, 1979 


