

LAWS

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

RESOLVES OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE 1979

RESOLVES, 1979

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
1030 - County Commissioners	
Personal Services	\$3,500
TOTAL ANTIRECESSIONAL FISCAL AS	SSISTANCE \$7,894
	; and be it further
Sec. 5. Summary. Resolved: That the firepresent the total amount of taxes and the tota for the year 1979. The following is a summary	I specific expenditures authorized
Total Appropriations	\$1,295,246
Available Credits:	
Estimated Revenue	\$240,742
Federal Revenue Sharing	201,681
Antirecessional Fiscal Assistance	7,894
Total Available Credits	450,317
Amount to be Raised by Taxation	\$844,929

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 15, 1979

CHAPTER 24

H. P. 1509 - L. D. 1675

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of York County for the Year 1979.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, York County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1979 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. York County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is hereby granted as a tax on York County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1979:

1979 TAX

\$1,397,373

;and be it further

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the Office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1979, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
1005 — Superior Court	
Contractual Services	\$91,817
1015 — Civil Emergency Preparedness	
Personal Services	19,508
Contractual Services	9,775
Commodities	1,425
Capital Expenditures	800
1025 — District Attorney	

1624 CHAP.	24	RESOLVES, 1979
	priation nt Number	Appropriations
	Personal Services	\$ 26,941
	Contractual Services	58,275
	Commodities	4,500
1030 —	County Commissioners and Treasurer	
	Personal Services	45,646
	Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes Title 30, section 801, the county clerk shall receive a salary not to exceed \$12,500.	
	Contractual Services	16,010
	Commodities	3,700
	Capital Expenditures	300
1040 —	Court House	
	Personal Services	36,600
	Contractual Services	7,555
	Commodities	11,500
1050 —	Jail — Support of Prisoners	
	Personal Services	170,573
	Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes Title 34, section 901, the jail administrator shall receive a salary not to exceed \$13,312.	
	Contractual Services	87,500
	Commodities	38,500
1065 —	Register of Deeds	
	Personal Services	81,005
	Contractual Services	87,375

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
Commodities	\$ 7,450
Capital Expenditures	5,000
1070 — Register of Probate	
Personal Services	47,989
Contractual Services	11,380
Commodities	5,000
1075 — Sheriff	
Personal Services	190,982
Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 958, the Chief Deputy Sheriff shall receive a salary not to exceed \$12,272.	
Contractural Services	56,960
Commodities	10,000
Capital Expenditures	27,330
1090 — Auditing	
Contractual Services	3,000
1095 — Debt Service	
Contractual Services:	
Principal	130,000
Interest	68,220
2000 — Interest	
Contractual Services	25,000
2005 — Extension Service	

1626 CHAP. 24	RESOLVES, 1979
Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
Contractual Services	\$ 49,000
2010 — Southern Regional Planning Commission	
Contractual Services	19,500
2025 — Employees Benefits	
Contractual Services	208,620
2030 — Public Relations	
Contractual Services:	
Maine Publicity Bureau	400
2035 — Soil Conservation	
Contractual Services	1,500
2040 — Copying	
Contractual Services	5,000
Commodities	2,400
2045 — Program Grants	
Contractual Services:	
Food Stamps	62,360
2080 — Contingent Account	28,500
2095 — General Insurance	
Contractual Services	37,000
2096 — Postage and Freight	
Contractual Services	5,292
2097 — Job Evaluation and Personnel Procedures and Practices	

Contractual Services	2,500
Total General Fund	\$1,809,688
; a	nd be it further
Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. Resol following additional sums, based on the county budget filed in t Secretary of State, are authorized as expenditures by the con- calendar year 1979, from federal revenue sharing funds received the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal service services, commodities and capital expenditures for the account budget:	he Office of the unty during the by the county in ces, contractual
Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
1030 - County Commissioners and Treasurer	
Personal Services Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes Title 30, section 801, a social service coordinator shall not receive compensation of more than \$1,500.	\$1,500
1040 — Court House	
Contractual Services	\$20,040
Capital Expenditures	7,000
2025 — Employee Benefits	
Contractural Services	7,380
2045 — Program Grants	
Contractual Services:	

1627 CHAP. 24

Appropriations

RESOLVES, 1979

Appropriation Account Number

ntractual Sorui ~

1628 CHAP. 24

Appropriation

RESOLVES, 1979

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
Retired Senior Volunteer Program	\$ 2,000
Saco Valley Rehabilitation Center	10,000
Saco River Corridor Commission	10,000
Center for Community Dental Health	10,000
York County Health Services, Inc.	20,000
Fair Harbor Emergency Shelter	3,000
Threshold to Maine	300
York/Cumberland Housing Development Corporation	7,000
Total Revenue Sharing	\$163,220

; and be it further

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1979. The following is a summary of receipts and appropriations:

Total Appropriations		\$1,972,908
Available Credits:		
Estimated Revenue	\$383,815	
Federal Revenue Sharing	163,220	
Transfer from Surplus	28,500	
Total Available Credits		575,535
Amount To Be Raised by Taxation		\$1,397,373

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.